# State of New York Court of Appeals

KATHLEEN HENRY,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

-against-

NEW JERSEY TRANSIT CORPORATION, RENAUD PIERRELOUIS, Defendants-Appellants,

-and-

CHEN NAKAR,

Defendant.

## AMICUS BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF KATHLEEN HENRY

JONAH GROSSMAN, ESQ. Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent 187-26 Perth Road Jamaica, New York 11432 (212) 233-2277 lawrencelame14@gmail.com

Date Completed: September 13th, 2022

Appellate Division, First Department Docket No. 2020-00380 Supreme Court, New York County, Index No. 156496/15

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Preliminary Statement	1
Facts Pertaining To Fetahu v. NJTC	3
POINT I	
INTERSTATE SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY IS NOT A MATTER OF TRUE SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION	8
POINT II	
THE AFOREMENTIONED FOOTNOTE 1 IS ADDITIONALLY SIGNIFICANT	10
POINT III	
THE LITIGATION CONDUCT OF NJTC MUST BE DEEMED TO CONSTITUTE A CLEAR AND UNEQUIVOCAL WAIVER OF ANY AND ALL OBJECTIONS TO THE JURISDICTION OF NEW YORK	11
POINT 1V	
NEW YORK VEHICLE & TRAFFIC LAW SECTION 253 REQUIRES A FINDING OF WAIVER AS WELL	14

## POINT V

NJTC CANNOT PROPERLY BE DEEMED	
AN ARM OF THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY	17
Conclusion	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Belfand v. New Jersey Transit Corporation</i> 196 AD3d 60	2, 10
Cerreta v. New Jersey Transit Corporation 267 AD2d 128	14
Fetahu v. New Jersey Transit Corporation 197 AD3d 1065	1, 2, 3
Franchise Tax Board of California v. Hyatt 538 US 488, 123 S Ct 1683	13
Franchise Tax Board of California v. Hyatt 578 US 171, 136 S Ct 1277	13-14
Franchise Tax Board of California v. Hyatt 139 S Ct 1485	7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13
Henry v. New Jersey Transit Corporation 195 AD3d 444	2, 3
Leighton v. Roper 300 NY 434	16

CASES	
Matter of Hook v. Snyder 193 AD3d 588	8
Matter of Nemes v. Tutino 173 AD3d 16	8
<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> 440 US 410, 99 S Ct 1182	4, 12, 13
Shushereba v. Ames 255 NY 490	16
STATUTES	
CPLR 301	16
CPLR 302	16
Vehicle & Traffic Law Section 253	14, 15, 16, 17
